the City and on forms furnished or approved by the City. Cash deposits shall be made payable to 

the City of Kerman in a form acceptable to the City. OWNER shall provide the following as 

security: 

1. Performance Security.  OWNER shall provide to CITY performance 

security in the amount of Three Million Nine Hundred and Fifty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Twenty-Seven dollars ($3,958,927), which amount is equal to one hundred percent (100%) of 

the estimated total cost of the Improvements, as approved by the City Engineer.  All required 

securities must be in a form approved by CITY'S attorney. 

2. Payment Security.  OWNER shall provide to CITY payment security in the 

amount of One Million Nine Hundred and Seventy-Nine Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty-Three 

dollars ($1,979,463), which amount is equal to fifty percent (50%) of the estimated total cost of 

the Improvements, as approved by the City Engineer. All required securities must be in a form 

approved by CITY'S attorney. 

3. Warranty Security.  OWNER shall remedy any defective work, labor or

[...]

resulting therefrom, which occurs within a period of one (1) year from the date of Final Acceptance 

of Improvements.  To insure OWNER complies with its obligations hereunder, upon Final 

Acceptance of Improvements, OWNER shall provide to CITY warranty security in the amount of 

Three Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-Two dollars ($395,892), twenty 

percent (20%) of which shall be in the form of cash deposited with CITY prior to final inspection 

of the Improvements by the City Engineer and Final Acceptance of the Subdivision by CITY.  The 

balance of the warranty security shall be in the form of a bond or cash.

[...]

approval date of February 13, 2024, including but not limited to:  

i) Stripe a second eastbound lane.  

ii) Add a northbound lane. 

iii) Modify the traffic signal to accommodate the additional lanes.” 

OWNER shall meet this condition by depositing Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Five 

dollars ($9,595) with the City which represents Owner’s fair share amount.  This amount shall be 

deposited with City on or before the time for completion of public improvements under Article II, 

Section D of this Agreement.  City shall deposit this amount in a separate account held in trust